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Due to continued product improvement.
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and up-to-date instructions on using the 
in-app product features. 
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• Do not position the power cord on sharp edges or leave it 
trailing. 
• Protect the power cord from heat and oil.
• Do not position the appliance above hot surfaces, hob 
burners or inside a hot oven.
• Do not position the appliance on surfaces sensitive to 
water. Drips could damage it.
• Do not unplug the appliance with wet hands or by pulling 
on the power cord.
• In the event of a fault with the appliance, repairs must be 
performed only by qualified technicians.

Follow all safety instructions in order to use the appliance 
safely.
• Never try to put out a fire or flames with water. Turn off the 
appliance, remove the plug from the socket and smother the 
flames with a fire blanket or other appropriate cover.
• Do not modify this appliance.
• Do not try to repair the appliance yourself or without the 
assistance of a qualified technician.
• If the power supply cable is damaged, contact technical 
support immediately.
• The carafe and keep warm plate can get very hot during 
operation. Do not touch the hot surfaces. Use the handle 
when handling the carafe.
• The heating element surface is subject to residual heat after 
use. Be careful.
• Do not use the carafe if the handle is loose.
• Do not operate the appliance on an inclined surface.
• Do not move appliance or carafe when the appliance is 
switched on.

Intended use:

• Only use the appliance indoors. 
• The appliance has been designed specifically for domestic use. It 
must only be used to heat water and make coffee as described in 
this manual. Do not use the appliance for anything other than its 
intended use.
• Appliances can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. 
• Children shall not play with the appliance.

General safety instructions.

• Do not immerse the appliance, the power cord or the plug in 
water or any other liquid.
• Never wash the appliance in the dishwasher.
• Do not use the appliance when the power cord or the plug is dam-
aged or when the appliance has been dropped or is 
damaged in any way.

Safety

Read all instructions carefully before using 
the appliance.  
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• Unplug the appliance when it is not being used, before cleaning and 
if you notice any fault. Let the appliance cool down before cleaning.
• Do not overfill the water tank (maximum1.5 litres), otherwise water 
may leak out.
• Only use the appliance with water. Never fill the tank with other 
liquids.
• Do not remove the carafe when the machine is in cycle.
• Check that the tank lid is correctly closed before turning on.
• Only use the appliance with the carafe provided.
• Do not use with a carafe made by another manufacturer.
• Do not touch the automated bean door as moving parts may be 
sharp.
• Do not touch the internal bean grinder as moving parts may be 
sharp.
• Only use original spare parts. The use of spare parts not approved by 
the manufacturer could lead to fires, electric shocks or personal injury.
• Only place the base on level surfaces.
• Do not use metal implements or scouring pads to clean the appliance 
or carafe.
• Do not use the product without the panels securely fixed. 
• Switch off the appliance and disconnect from power supply before 
changing accessories or touching moving parts. 

Only use this product as designed for its intented purpose.

• To prevent damage to the appliance do not use alkaline cleaning 
agents when cleaning. Use a soft cloth and a mild detergent.
• Cleaning and maintenance must never be performed by children 
unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
• This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and 
its cord out of reach of children.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they under-
stand the hazards involved.
• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• This appliance is intended for use in a home environment. Every 
other use is considered improper. It also can be used in:
• staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments;
• farmhouses;
• by clients in hotels, motels and other residential-type 
environments;
• bed and breakfast type environments.

Notice: Under the influence of electrostatic phenomenon, the 
bean and medium strength settings may be affected. This would 
require the user to restart the appliance at the power source.

Network standby power: 1.1W

The manufacturer shall not be liable for damage to persons or 
property caused by.

• Use of the appliance other than as envisaged.
• Not having read the user manual.
• Tampering with any part of the appliance.
• Use of non-original spare parts.
• Failure to observe the safety instructions.
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Before using the product for the first time, please ensure that the appliance 
is clean and all packaging has been removed from the inside and outside of 
the product.

When using the product for the first time please fill the tank with water to 
the maximum 12-cup water level, run a full cycle using the ‘filter’ option and 
empty the carafe after the full cycle. We recommend repeating this process a 
minimum of three times. Refill with clean water and then use. 

We recommend the use of filtered water for the best taste experience.

Please check that your voltage rating complies with that of the product and 
your router is compatible with the connectivity requirements shown on the 
rating label of the product or in this instruction manual.

Before first use

This symbol indicates that this
appliance should not be disposed
of in normal household waste. It 
should be taken to your designated 
local authority waste centre.



7



8

Start/Stop button
Grind mode button
Cup selection button
Coffee strength button
LCD Screen
Colour panels
1.5 litre capacity tank
Glass carafe
Keep warm plate
Washable filter
Bean compartment
Grind adjuster
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H
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In the box:

Smarter Coffee (Black)
Glass carafe
Red and Cream colour panels
Instruction manual
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Specifications

Voltage 220-240V
Frequency 50/60Hz
Power 900 - 1050W

please check that the voltage in 
your country complies with that shown 

on the base of the product. 

Connectivity 

Wireless 802.11b/g/n*
Security WPA/WPA2

Compatibility Android and iOS

*requires a 2.4ghz wireless 
  network router. No internet 

access required.  
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Getting connected
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Download

On your smartphone or tablet, 
download the app from your 

app store.  

Search ‘Smarter Coffee’  or go to 
www.smarter.am/smarterapp. 

1

Plug in

Plug the Smarter Coffee machine 
into the power source and fill 

with water. 

Please make sure that it has been 
cleaned and free of all packaging. 

2

Connect

Open the app and follow the 
in-app  instructions to add a new 

product. 

You will need your wifi router 
password to connect. 

3
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Using the product

Adjust the coffee strength

Adjust the coffee strength between 
weak, medium and strong to get the 
perfect taste. Depending on which 
strength you select the amount of 
coffee used per cycle will vary. 

Select the cup amount

You can select between 1 and 12 
cups by pressing the lower right 
button on the coffee machine 
control panel. This feature can also 
be controlled via the app. 

Using whole beans

When using fresh beans, place a 
maximum of 200g of coffee beans into 
the container on the top of the machine. 
Select the ‘beans’ option on the bottom 
left button on the control panel. 

Using pre-ground beans

To use pre-ground coffee in the machine 
open the door by pressing the chrome 
button on the side of the machine. Pour 
the coffee into the removable filter and 
close the door. Then select the ‘filter’ 
option on the screen by pressing the 
bottom left button on the control panel. 

Start a brewing cycle

Once your preferred settings are 
shown on the screen press the 
‘Start’ button to start the coffee 
brewing cycle. 

START

Adjust the grind coarseness

By turning the knob on the top of the 
machine, you can adjust the coarseness 
of the beans after grinding. The finer the 
beans, the smoother the coffee. 
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Using the carafe

To start a brewing cycle, the carafe 
must be present and placed 
correctly in the coffee machine. 

Water level

You can view the water level via the 
window at the side of the product 
and  also via the application. You will 
be able to see if the water is empty, 
low, half-full or full via the app. 

Mulitple user access

Once setup on your wifi network, you 
can connect multiple devices to the 
kettle by downloading the app and 
simply connecting your wifi network. 

Emptying the tank

To empty the water tank, run a full 12-
cup cycle in ‘filter’ mode to run the tank 
dry. There may be some residue water 
left in the tank after this process. Please 
ensure the carafe is present. 

Refilling the water tank

To refill the coffee machine with water, 
open the flap at the back of the machine 
and use a jug to pour cool water up to 
the 12-cup mark. Do not overfill with 
water. Excess water will flow out the back 
of the machine. 

Keep warm function

The coffee machine will keep the 
coffee warm for up to 35 minutes after 
a heating cycle has finished. These 
settings can be adjusted within the 
app features. The default setting is 5 
minutes.
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Default settings

Setting favourite/default settings on 
the machine.

To adjust the default strength, cups 
and coffee type options, go into your 
app settings and adjust the defaults. 
The machine will then remember 
those settings for when you use the 
product manually. 

Factory reset (including wifi reset)

To reset the product including wifi to 
factory defaults on the machine, press and 
hold the start button for 10 seconds. The 
screen will then show  a reset notification 
on the screen.

Resetting the default settings

If you have changed the default screen 
options on the machine and wish to 
reset them, press and hold the start 
button for 5 seconds and the screen 
will show a reset notification and 
sound two beeps to indicate a reset. 

Resetting the product

reset

wifi reset
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Screen notifications

Low water

If you select a larger amount of cups 
than is available in the water tank, the 
‘low water’ notification will appear to 
alert you that there is not enough water 
for the number of cups selected. 

No water

If the water level is below 2 cups then 
the machine will not allow any coffee 
to be brewed and the ‘no water’ 
screen will appear. There must be 
more than 2 cups of water in the tank. 
1 to 12 cups can then be selected. 

Brewing

During the coffee cycle the ‘brewing’ 
notification will appear. Settings can 
then only be changed by pressing 
the top left button to stop the cycle. 

Ready! notification

Once the cycle is complete, the 
‘ready!’ notification will appear on the 
screen. Excess coffee may pour for 
a few seconds after the notification 
until the pump is cleared. 

Loading

After plugging the coffee machine into 
the power source, the ‘loading’ screen 
will appear for up to 10 seconds.  If the 
product has been set up on the wifi 
network and unplugged after use, it 
may take up to 60 seconds for the wifi 
network to re-connect. 

loading

no water

low water

ready!

brewing

No Carafe

To start a brewing cycle, the carafe 
must be present and placed correctly 
in the coffee machine. If the carafe 
is removed the ‘no carafe’ screen 
will appear and it will stop the cycle 
automatically. 

no carafe
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Notifications

Brew ready

Receive a notification to your 
smartphone or tablet when your 
coffee machine has finished 
heating. You can then prompt the 
machine to keep warm for up to 35 
minutes

Customise your notifications

You can customise which notifications 
you do and do not wish to receive via the 
app. You can also set the notifications to 
prompt you to turn the coffee machine 
on or to automatically have the coffee 
machine start at a specific time. 

Wake-up mode

Set alarms and schedule the 
coffee machine to grind and brew 
at chosen times. Set the app to 
sound an alarm to wake you in the 
morning or just send a notification 
to prompt you. 

Home mode

Set your home location and the 
coffee  machine can recognise your 
homecoming and start brewing for 
when you arive.

Water level alerts

Receive alerts when the water level 
is low to prompt you to fill the coffee 
machine. 

New features

New features are always being added 
to the application. You can receive 
notifications when new features and 
services  become available to enable 
you to get the best experience when 
using your Smarter Coffee machine. 
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Changing colour panels

Step 1:   Press the release 
buttons

Press the two push buttons 
beneath the lower panel to 
release. 

 

Step 3:   Open the filter door 

Open the filter door by pressing 
the OPEN button on the side 
of the machine. Then remove 
the filter and filter holder  for 
easy access to the upper panel 
release buttons. 

Replacing the panels

Ensure the replacement panels 
are the correct way up and 
push securely into place until 
you hear a click. 

Step 2:   Remove the lower 
panel

Once the release buttons are 
pressed, the panel will unclip 
and can be removed.  

 

Step 4:   Press the release buttons

Press the two push buttons beneath 
the upper panel to release. These are 
located on the far sides of the panel. 
The panel will then unclip and can 
be removed.  

Step 5:   Remove the upper panel 

Once the release buttons are 
pressed, the panel will unclip and 
can be removed.  
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Troubleshooting

It keeps disconnecting from the 
app.

Move your product into a different 
location within your kitchen as the 
wifi range may affect its functioning. 
This can be caused by thick walls 
and other objects interfering with 
the wifi signal. 

The carafe is in place but it is not 
recognising it

Please remove the removable 
coffee filter and clean out any old 
coffee beans and insert the filter. 

Error is coming up on the screen

Unplug from the power source 
and plug back in. Press and hold 
the start button for 10 seconds to 
perform a full product reset. 

If the problem still persists, please 
contact the manufacturer. 

It will not turn on

Check that the power source is 
plugged in and the coffee machine 
is turned on.

The grinder is not working

Please ensure that the coffee bean 
compartment is not overfilled. Do 
not fill with more than 200g of 
coffee beans as this may cause it to 
jam or block.

It stops before completing a cycle

Please check the water level is above 
2 cups and that the carafe is properly 
inserted. 

There may be a limescale build-up in 
the water pump. Perform a descale 
cycle on the machine and run with 
clean water 3 times.

No water is pumping through

There may be a limescale build- 
up in the water pump. Perform 
a descale cycle on the machine 
and run with clean water 3 times. 
See the descaling and cleaning 
instructions. 
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sign up page

Care and cleaning

Descaling
 
Calcium deposits may form on the 
interior parts of the coffee machine. 
To obtain the best performance from 
your machine, clean periodically. The 
cleaning interval will depend on the 
hardness of the water you put into 
the machine. 

The use of a commercial descaler 
is recommended while following 
the manufacturer’s recommended 
guidelines. Put the solution in the 
water tank and start the coffee 
machine’s descaling cycle.

Alternatively use a solution of water 
and white vinegar.

Descaling cycle

To activate the descaling cycle, 
select this feature via the app. 
Alternatively set the coffee 
machine to ‘filter’, remove the filter 
from the door and start a brewing 
cycle. Please ensure that you 
repeat the process with clean 
water a minimum of three times 
after descaling.  

Cleaning the machine

Clean the machine with a soft 
cloth. Ensure the outside of the 
coffee machine is always dry 
before use. Do not let any water 
near electrical components. The 
carafe and machine are not 
suitable for dishwashers. Hand 
clean only. 
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Smarter Applications Ltd warrants that, the enclosed Product will be free from defects in material and workmanship, and agrees that it will, at its sole discretion, 
either repair or replace any defective Product subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1.  This limited warranty extends only to you, the customer, as the end-user of the Product. You may have additional rights under applicable law. This limited 
warranty does not affect such rights. 
		   
2.  The warranty period is 24 (twenty four) months from the date on which you purchased the Product. You must notify the retailer, of any defects as soon as 
possible after you have become aware of them.
		   
3. The product is packaged and returned in a safe condition, in the original packaging and complete (where appropriate). You may be required to pay the cost of 
returning any defective Product to Smarter, or the retailer from whom you purchased the Product. However, Smarter will pay the cost of delivering any repaired 
or replaced Product back to you.

4. You are requested to keep your original proof of purchase, such as the receipt. You will need it to prove the date of purchase in respect of any warranty claims.

5. This limited warranty shall not apply in respect of the following:

i) Any deterioration due to normal wear and tear and all other externally exposed parts that are scratched or damaged due to normal customer use.
ii) If you make further use of such goods after giving sufficient notice of a defect/fault. This also includes if the defect arose because of your failure to follow our 
written/oral instructions on installation or use of the Product.
iii) If you alter or repair the product without prior written consent by us, this will void the warranty.
iv) Defects caused by the Product being subjected to any of the following: inadequate cleaning, rough handling, corrosion, misuse, 
spillage of food or liquid, influence from chemical products or other acts beyond Smarters’ reasonable control, unless the defect was caused directly by defects in 
materials or workmanship.
v) Defects caused by employing the Product to other than its intended use.

Warranty

All smarter products are covered by our 24 month warranty. 
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The Smarter logo is a trademark of Smarter Applications Limited, registered in England. Company Number 08608729.
Due to continued product development, the illustrations and functionality may differ slightly from this manual.
Patent Pending, designed in the UK.

Copyright Smarter Applications Ltd 2015.

Smartphones shown in this manual are not included with the product. Due to continued improvement the actual product and application may differ slightly 
from the illustrations shown.

iPad, iPhone, iPod are trademarks of Apple Inc, registered in the US and other countries. Android is a trademark of Google Inc.

If you have any concerns or wish to speak to our Customer Support team, our support 
line is open 10:00am to 5:00pm Monday – Friday. 

Our free support phone line is: 0800 471 4935

Alternatively if calling isn’t your thing then email our customer support team at: 
support@smarter.am 
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Deutsch
Bedienungsanleitung
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• Legen Sie das Netzkabel nicht auf scharfe Kanten oder 
lassen es herunterhängen. 
• Schützen Sie das Kabel vor Hitze und Öl.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf heiße Oberflächen, Herdplat-
ten oder in einen heißen Ofen.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf wasserempfindliche Flächen. 
• Tropfen könnten sie beschädigen.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts nicht mit feuchten 
Händen oder durch Ziehen am Netzkabel heraus.
• Im Fall einer Störung an dem Gerät dürfen Reparaturen nur 
von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden.

Zur sicheren Verwendung des Geräts befolgen Sie bitte alle 
Sicherheitshinweise.

• Versuchen Sie niemals, ein Feuer oder Flammen mit Wasser 
zu löschen: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den 
Stecker aus der Steckdose; ersticken Sie dann die Flammen 
mit einer Feuerlöschdecke oder einer anderen geeigneten 
Abdeckung.
• Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen an diesem Gerät vor.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst oder ohne Hilfe von 
einem qualifizierten Fachmann zu reparieren.
• Ist das Stromkabel beschädigt, wenden Sie sich bitte umge-
hend an den technischen Support.
• Kanne und Warmhalteplatte können während des Betriebs 
sehr heiß werden. Berühren Sie nicht die heißen Flächen. 
Benutzen Sie beim Umgang mit der Kanne deren Griff.
• Die Oberfläche des Heizelements verfügt auch nach dem 
Gebrauch über Restwärme. Seien Sie vorsichtig.
• Verwenden Sie die Kanne nicht, wenn ihr Griff locker ist.
• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht auf einer geneigten Fläche.

Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts 
alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch.  

Verwendungszweck

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in Innenräumen. 
• Das Gerät wurde speziell für die Verwendung im Haushalt 
entwickelt. Es darf nur zum Erhitzen von Wasser und zur 
Kaffeezubereitung gemäß der Beschreibung in diesem Hand-
buch verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für 
andere Zwecke als seinen bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
• Dieses Gerät darf von Personen mit eingeschränk-
ten körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne aus-
reichende Erfahrungen und Kenntnisse verwendet werden, 
sofern sie durch Erwachsene beaufsichtigt und angeleitet 
werden, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich sind.
• Kinder dürfen keinesfalls mit dem Gerät spielen. Bewahren 
Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät, das Netzkabel oder den Netzstecker 
nicht in Wasser oder irgendeine andere Flüssigkeit.
• Waschen Sie das Gerät niemals in der Spülmaschine.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Netzkabel oder 
der Stecker beschädigt sind oder wenn das Gerät herunt-
ergefallen oder in irgendeiner Art und Weise beschädigt ist.

Sicherheit
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• Bewegen Sie Gerät oder Kanne nicht, wenn das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn das Gerät nicht in Gebrauch ist, 
vor der Reinigung und wenn Sie einen Defekt bemerken. Lassen Sie 
das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen.
• Vermeiden Sie ein Überfüllen des Wasserbehälters (max. 1,5 Liter), 
da ansonsten Wasser auslaufen kann.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit Wasser. Befüllen Sie den Behälter 
niemals mit anderen Flüssigkeiten.
• Entfernen Sie die Kanne nicht, wenn das Gerät läuft.
• Überprüfen Sie vor dem Einschalten, ob der Wasserbehälterdeckel 
richtig geschlossen ist.
• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur mit der mitgelieferten Kanne.
• Verwenden Sie es nicht mit der Kanne eines anderen Herstellers.
• Vermeiden Sie die Berührung der automatischen Bohnenzufuhr, 
da die beweglichen Teile scharf sein können.
• Vermeiden Sie die Berührung der internen Bohnenmühle, da die 
beweglichen Teile scharf sein können.
• Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile. Die Verwendung von nicht 
vom Hersteller genehmigten Ersatzteilen kann Brände, Strom-
schläge oder Körperverletzungen verursachen.
• Stellen Sie die Basis nur auf ebene Flächen.
• Verwenden Sie keine metallischen Utensilien oder Scheuer-
schwämme, um das Gerät oder die Kanne zu reinigen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, ohne dass die Platten sicher 
fixiert sind. 

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur gemäß seiner  Zweckbestim-
mung.

• Um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie bei der Rein-
igung keine alkalischen Putzmittel, sondern ein weiches Tuch und 
ein mildes Reinigungsmittel.
• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren benutzt werden, 
sofern sie sich unter angemessener Aufsicht befinden oder eine 
ausführliche Anleitung zur sicheren Benutzung des Geräts erhalten 
haben und sich der damit verbundenen Gefahren bewusst sind.
• Die Reinigung und Wartung darf niemals von Kindern durch-
geführt werden, sofern sie nicht älter als 8 Jahre sind und beauf-
sichtigt werden.
• Bewahren Sie das Gerät und dessen Netzkabel außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren auf.
• Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Personen mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähig-
keiten oder mangelnder Erfahrungen und Kenntnisse bestimmt, 
es sei denn, dass sie durch eine für ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche 
Person unter angemessener Aufsicht stehen oder eine ausführliche 
Anleitung zur Benutzung der Gerätschaften erhalten haben.
• Dieses Gerät ist für den häuslichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Jeder 
andere Gebrauch gilt als unsachgemäß. Es kann auch verwendet 
werden:
• in Personalküchenbereichen von Geschäften, Büros und anderen 
Arbeitsumfeldern;
• in landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben;
• von Gästen in Hotels, Motels und anderen Unterkünften;
• in Frühstückpensionen (B&B).
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Hinweis: Unter dem Einfluss des elektrostatischen Phänomens 
könnten die Bohnen und mittelstarken Einstellungen beein-
trächtigt werden. Dies würde durch den Benutzer einen Neustart 
des Geräts an der Stromquelle erfordern.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Personen- oder Sachschäden, die 
verursacht werden weil: 

• das Gerät anders verwendet wird als vorgesehen.
• die Bedienungsanleitung nicht gelesen wurde.
• am Gerät unbefugt manipuliert oder gebastelt wurde.
• keine Original-Ersatzteile verwendet wurden.
• die Sicherheitshinweise nicht beachtet wurden.

Bevor Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen, stellen Sie 
bitte sicher, dass das Gerät sauber ist und sämtliches Verpackungsma-
terial von der Innen- und Außenseite des Produkts entfernt wurde.

Wenn Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen, befüllen 
Sie bitte den Wasserbehälter bis zu seinem maximalen Wasserstand 
von 12 Tassen, lassen Sie den vollständigen Zyklus mit der 'Filter'-Op-
tion durchlaufen und leeren Sie die Kanne nachdem der vollständige 
Durchlauf abgeschlossen ist. Wir empfehlen, diesen Vorgang mindes-
tens dreimal zu wiederholen. Füllen Sie dann sauberes Wasser ein und 
nehmen Sie das Gerät in Gebrauch. 

Wir empfehlen für bestes Geschmackserlebnis den Gebrauch von 
gefiltertem Wasser.

Bitte überprüfen Sie, dass Ihre Nennspannung mit der Ihres Produkts 
übereinstimmt und dass Ihr Router mit den Konnektivitätsanforderun-
gen kompatibel ist, die auf dem Typenschild des Produkts oder in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung angegeben sind.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Gerät 
nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden sollte. 
Bitte bringen Sie es zu Ihrem kommunalen Ent-
sorgungsbetrieb.

Aufgrund ständiger Produktverbesserung       
beziehen Sie sich bitte für genaue und aktuelle 
Anweisungen  zur Verwendung an die App.
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An
Kaffeetyp
Kaffeestärke
Tassenauswahl
LCD-Bildschirm
Farbplatten
1,5 Liter Behälterkapazität
Glaskanne
Warmhalteplatte
Waschbarer Filter
Bohnenfach
Mahlwerkregler

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L

In der Packung:

Smarter Coffee
Glaskanne
2 x zusätzliche Farbplatten
Bedienungsanleitung

A

B D

C

G

I

L

E

K

J

H

F
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Spezifikationen

Spannung 220-240 V
Frequenz 50/60 Hz

Leistung 900 - 1050 W

Bitte überprüfen Sie, dass die Spannung in 
Ihrem Land der am Boden des Produkts 

angegebenen Spannung entspricht. 

Konnektivität 

Kabellos 802.11 b/g/n*
Sicherheit WPA/WPA2

Kompatibilität Android und iOS

*erfordert einen 2,4 GHZ-Band- 
  Netzwerk-Router. Kein Internetzugang 

erforderlich.  
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Verbindung herstellen
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Download

Laden Sie die App von Ihrem App 
Store auf Ihr Smartphone oder Tablet 

herunter.  

Suchen Sie 'Smarter Coffee'  oder 
gehen Sie zu smarter.am/smarterapp. 

1

Anstecken

Verbinden Sie die Smarter Kaffeemaschine 
mit der Stromquelle und  füllen Sie sie mit 

Wasser. 

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass sie gereinigt 
wurde und alle Verpackungsmaterialien 

entfernt wurden. 

2

Verbinden

Öffnen Sie die App und folgen Sie 
den In-App- Anweisungen, um ein 

neues Produkt hinzuzufügen. 

Sie benötigen für die Verbindung 
das Passwort Ihres WLAN-Routers. 

3
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Verwendung des Produkts

Stellen Sie die Kaffeestärke ein

Wählen Sie Ihre Kaffeestärke zwischen 
schwach, mittel und stark, um den 
perfekten Geschmack zu erhalten. Je 
nach der von Ihnen gewählten Stärke, 
wird die pro Durchlauf verwendete 
Kaffeemenge variieren. 

Wählen Sie die Anzahl der Tassen

Durch Drücken der oberen rechten 
Taste auf der Steuertafel Ihrer Kaf-
feemaschine können Sie zwischen 1 
und 12 Tassen wählen. Diese Funktion 
kann auch über die App gesteuert 
werden. 

Verwendung ganzer Bohnen

Bei der Verwendung von frischen Bohnen. Füllen 
Sie maximal 200 g Kaffeebohnen in den Behälter 
auf der Oberseite der Maschine. Wählen Sie die 
'Bohnen'-Option über die untere linke Taste auf 
der Steuertafel. 
Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass der herausnehm-
bare Filter sauber im Filterfach ist. 

Stellen Sie den Mahlgrad ein

Durch Drehen des Knopfes auf der Oberseite der 
Maschine können Sie den Mahlgrad der Bohnen 
nach dem Mahlen einstellen. Je feiner die Boh-
nen, desto milder der Kaffee. 

Verwendung bereits gemahlener Bohnen

Um in der Maschine vorgemahlenen Kaffee zu ver-
wenden, öffnen Sie die Klappe, indem Sie auf die 
Chrometaste an der Seite der Maschine drücken. 
Geben Sie den Kaffee in den herausnehmbaren Fil-
ter und schließen Sie die Klappe. Wählen Sie dann 
die 'Filter'-Option auf dem Display, indem Sie die 
untere linke Taste auf der Steuertafel drücken. 

Starten Sie einen Brühdurchlauf

Sobald Ihre bevorzugten Einstellun-
gen auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt 
werden, drücken Sie die 'Start'-Taste, 
um den Kaffeezubereitungszyklus zu 
beginnen. 

START
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Verwenden der Kanne

Um einen Brühvorgang zu starten, 
muss die Kanne vorhanden und 
korrekt in der Kaffeemaschine platziert 
sein. 

Wasserstand

Sie können den Wasserstand über das 
Fenster an der Geräteseite und  auch 
über die App sehen. Über die App 
können Sie sehen, ob das Wasser leer, 
gering, halbvoll oder voll ist. 

Zugang für mehrere Nutzer

Nach dem Setup in Ihrem WLAN-Net-
zwerk können Sie mehrere Geräte an 
den Wasserkocher anschließen, indem 
Sie die App herunterladen und einfach 
Ihr WLAN-Netzwerk verbinden. 

Wasserbehälter leeren

Um den Wasserbehälter zu leeren, 
führen Sie einen 12-Tassen-Durchlauf 
im 'Filter'-Modus durch, sodass der Be-
hälter trocken läuft. Es kann nach dem 
Vorgang etwas Restwasser im Behälter 
verbleiben. Stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass 
die Kanne vorhanden ist. 

Befüllen des Wasserbehälters

Zum Befüllen der Kaffeemaschine mit 
Wasser öffnen Sie die Klappe an der 
Rückseite der Maschine und ver-
wenden einen Krug, um kaltes Wasser 
bis zur 12-Tassen-Markierung einzufül-
len. Füllen Sie nicht zu viel Wasser ein. 
Überschüssiges Wasser fließt aus der 
Rückseite der Maschine. 

Warmhaltefunktion

Die Kaffeemaschine hält den Kaffee für 
bis zu 35 Minuten nach der Beendi-
gung eines Heizzyklus warm. Diese 
Einstellungen können innerhalb der 
App-Funktionen angepasst werden. 
Die Standardeinstellung ist 5 Minuten.
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Standardeinstellungen

Einstellen der Lieblings-/Stand-
ardeinstellungen der Maschine.

So stellen Sie die Standard-Stärke-, 
Tassen- und Kaffeetyp-Optionen ein. 
Gehen Sie in Ihre App-Einstellungen 
und wählen Sie die Standardeinstel-
lungen. Die Maschine merkt sich diese 
Einstellungen für den Moment, wenn 
Sie das Produkt manuell verwenden. 

Auf Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen 
(inkl. WLAN-Reset)

So setzen Sie das Produkt ein-
schließlich WLAN auf die Werkseinstel-
lungen der Maschine zurück. Drücken 
und halten Sie die Start-Taste für 10 
Sekunden. Nun wird Ihnen auf dem 
Bildschirm  eine Reset-Benachrichti-
gung angezeigt.

Die Standardeinstellungen zurück-
setzen

Wenn Sie die Standardbildschirmop-
tionen an der Maschine geändert ha-
ben und diese zurücksetzen möchten. 
Drücken und halten Sie die Start-Taste 
für 5 Sekunden; nun wird Ihnen auf 
dem Bildschirm eine Reset-Benach-
richtigung angezeigt und es ertönen 
zwei Signaltöne, um auf einen Reset 
hinzuweisen. 

Das Produkt zurücksetzen

reset

wifi reset
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Bildschirmbenachrichtigungen

Wenig Wasser

Wenn Sie eine größere Tassenanzahl 
auswählen, als Wasser im Behälter 
verfügbar ist, dann wird die 'Wenig 
Wasser'-Meldung angezeigt, um Sie zu 
warnen, dass es nicht genug Wasser für 
die gewählte Anzahl von Tassen gibt. 

Kein Wasser

Wenn der Wasserstand unterhalb von 
2 Tassen steht, lässt die Maschine nicht 
zu, dass Kaffee aufgebrüht wird und die 
'Kein Wasser'-Anzeige erscheint. Es muss 
sich Wasser für mehr als 2 Tassen im 
Wasserbehälter befinden. Dann kann 
die Auswahl für 1-12 Tassen getroffen 
werden. 

Aufbrühen

Während des Kaffeezubereitungsvor-
gangs wird die 'Aufbrühen'-Meldung 
angezeigt. Einstellungen können dann 
nur durch Drücken der oberen linken 
Taste geändert werden, um den Zyklus 
zu stoppen. 

Fertig!-Meldung.

Sobald der Zyklus abgeschlossen 
ist, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm die 
'Fertig!'-Meldung. Für einige Sekunden 
nach der Meldung kann noch etwas 
überschüssiger Kaffee fließen, bis die 
Pumpe geleert ist. 

Laden

Nachdem die Kaffeemaschine mit 
der Stromquelle verbunden wurde, 
erscheint für bis zu 10 Sekunden die 
'Lädt...'-Anzeige.  Wenn das Produkt 
im WLAN eingerichtet und nach dem 
Gebrauch abgesteckt wurde, kann es 
bis zu 60 Sekunden dauern, bis erneut 
eine Verbindung zum WLAN-Netzwerk 
besteht. 

Keine Kanne

Um einen Brühvorgang zu starten, 
muss die Kanne vorhanden und 
korrekt in der Kaffeemaschine platziert 
sein. Wird die Kanne entfernt, erscheint 
die 'Keine Kanne'-Anzeige und der 
Zyklus wird automatisch angehalten. 

loading

no water

low water

ready!

brewing

no carafe
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Benachrichtigungen

Betriebsbereit

Erhalten Sie eine Benachrichtigung 
an Ihr Smartphone oder Tablet, wenn 
Ihre Kaffeemaschine den Aufheizvor-
gang abgeschlossen hat. Sie können 
die Maschine dann veranlassen, die 
Wärme für bis zu 35 Minuten zu halten.

Personalisieren Sie Ihre Benachrichtigungen

Sie können individuell festlegen, welche Benach-
richtigungen Sie über Ihre App empfangen möcht-
en und welche nicht. Sie können die Benachrich-
tigungen auch so einstellen, dass Sie aufgefordert 
werden, die Kaffeemaschine einzuschalten oder 
sie automatisch zu einem bestimmten Zeitpunkt 
starten zu lassen. 

Wake-up-Modus

Stellen Sie Wecksignale ein und legen 
Sie bestimmte Zeiten fest, in denen 
die Kaffeemaschine den Kaffee mahlt 
und aufbrüht. Legen Sie in der App 
ein akustisches Wecksignal fest, mit 
dem Sie am Morgen geweckt werden, 
oder lassen Sie sich einfach eine 
Wake-up-Mitteilung schicken. 

Zuhause-Modus

Legen Sie Ihren Heimatstandort fest 
und die Kaffeemaschine kann Ihre 
Heimkehr erkennen und den Kaffee für 
Ihre Ankunft zubereiten.

Neue Funktionen

Es werden der App ständig neue Funktionen 
hinzugefügt. Sie können Benachrichtigungen 
erhalten, wenn neue Funktionen und Ser-
vices  verfügbar sind, sodass Sie stets beste 
Erfahrungen beim Gebrauch Ihrer Smarter 
Kaffeemaschine machen. 

Warnungen zum Wasserstand

Erhalten Sie Benachrichtigungen, wenn der 
Wasserstand zu niedrig ist, um Sie aufzu-
fordern, die Kaffeemaschine aufzufüllen. 



35

Auswechseln der Farbplatten

Schritt 1:   Drücken Sie die En-
triegelungstasten

Drücken Sie zum Entriegeln die bei-
den Tasten unterhalb der unteren 
Platte. 

 

Schritt 3:   Öffnen Sie die Filterklappe 

Öffnen Sie die Filterklappe, indem 
Sie die ÖFFNEN-Taste an der Seite 
der Maschine drücken. Entnehmen 
Sie dann den Filter und Filterhalter, 
um einen einfachen Zugang zu den 
Entriegelungstasten der oberen Platte 
zu haben. 

Austausch der Platten

Überprüfen Sie, dass die ausg-
etauschten Platten richtig herum 
sind und drücken Sie sie fest an 
ihren Platz, bis Sie ein Klicken 
hören. 

Schritt 2:   Entfernen Sie die 
untere Platte

Beim Drücken der Entriegelung-
stasten wird die Platte gelöst und 
kann entfernt werden.  

 

Schritt 4:   Drücken Sie die Entriege-
lungstasten

Drücken Sie zum Entriegeln die beiden 
Tasten unterhalb der oberen Platte. Sie 
befinden sich an den hinteren Seiten 
der Platte. Die Platte wird daraufhin 
gelöst und kann entfernt werden.  

Schritt 5:   Entfernen Sie die obere 
Platte

Beim Drücken der Entriegelungstas-
ten wird die Platte gelöst und kann 
entfernt werden.  
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Fehlerbehebung

Es wird keine Verbindung zur App 
hergestellt.

Wählen Sie für Ihr Produkt einen 
anderen Standort in Ihrer Küche, da 
die WLAN-Reichweite seine Funktion 
beeinträchtigen kann. Dies kann durch 
dicke Wände oder andere Gegen-
stände verursacht werden, die das 
WLAN-Signal stören. 

Die Kanne ist an ihrem Platz, wird 
aber nicht erkannt

Bitte entfernen Sie den herausnehm-
baren Filter und befreien Sie alles von 
alten Kaffeebohnenresten, setzen Sie 
dann den Filter wieder ein. 

Auf dem Bildschirm erscheint eine 
Fehlermeldung

Trennen Sie die Maschine von der 
Stromquelle und stecken Sie sie wieder 
an. Drücken und halten Sie die Start-
Taste für 10 Sekunden, um das Gerät 
vollständig zurückzusetzen. 

Besteht das Problem weiterhin, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Hersteller. 

Das Mahlwerk funktioniert nicht.

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Kaffeebohnenfach nicht überfüllt ist. 
Füllen Sie nicht mehr als 200 g Kaffee-
bohnen ein, da es sonst verstopfen 
kann oder blockiert wird.

Es wird kein Wasser durchgepumpt

Es könnten sich Kalkablagerungen in 
der Pumpe gebildet haben. Führen 
Sie eine Entkalkung der Maschine 
durch und lassen Sie sie dreimal mit 
sauberen Wasser durchlaufen. Siehe 
Entkalkungs- und Reinigungshinweise. 

Die Maschine lässt sich nicht ein-
schalten

Überprüfen Sie, ob der Netzstecker mit 
der Stromquelle verbunden und die 
Kaffeemaschine eingeschaltet ist.

Die Maschine stoppt vor Abschluss 
eines Zyklus

Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob der Wasser-
stand oberhalb von 2 Tassen ist und ob 
die Kann richtig eingesetzt wurde. 

Es könnten sich Kalkablagerungen in 
der Pumpe gebildet haben. Führen Sie 
einen Entkalkungszyklus der Maschine 
durch und lassen Sie sie dreimal mit 
sauberen Wasser durchlaufen. Siehe 
Entkalkungs- und Reinigungshinweise. 
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Anmeldeseite

Pflege und Reinigung

Entkalken 
 
An den inneren Teilen der Kaffee- 
maschine können sich Kalkablagerun-
gen bilden. Reinigen Sie die Maschine 
in regelmäßigen Abständen, um mit 
Ihrem Geräte stets beste Leistungen zu 
erzielen. Das Reinigungsintervall hängt 
von der Härte des Wassers ab, das Sie 
in Ihre Maschine füllen. 

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung 
eines kommerziellen Entkalkers 
unter Beachtung der vom Hersteller 
empfohlenen Richtlinien. Füllen Sie 
die Lösung in den Wasserbehälter und 
starten Sie den Entkalkungszyklus der 
Kaffeemaschine.

Alternativ können Sie eine Lösung aus 
Wasser und Essig verwenden.

Entkalkungszyklus

Um den Entkalkungszyklus zu aktivieren, 
wählen Sie diese Funktion über die App. 
Alternativ können Sie die Kaffeemaschine 
auf 'Filter' stellen, den Filter aus der 
Klappe entnehmen und einen Brühvor-
gang starten. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass 
Sie diesen Vorgang nach dem Entkalken 
mindestens dreimal mit sauberem Wasser 
wiederholen.  

Reinigen der Maschine

Reinigen Sie die Maschine mit einem 
weichen Lappen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die Außenseite der Kaffeemaschine stets 
trocken ist, bevor Sie sie in Gebrauch neh-
men. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser 
in die Nähe von elektrischen Bestandteilen 
gelangt. Die Kanne und die Maschine sind 
nicht Spülmaschinenfest. Nur von Hand 
reinigen. 
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Das Smarter Applications und Smarter Coffee sind eingetragene Warenzeichen von Smarter Applications Limited, in England registriert. 
Firmennummer 08608729.
Aufgrund der kontinuierlichen Weiterentwicklung des Produkts können Abbildungen und Funktionalität geringfügig von diesem Hand-
buch abweichen.
Patent angemeldet, in Großbritannien entwickelt.

Copyright Smarter Applications Ltd 2015.

Die in diesem Handbuch gezeigten Smartphones gehören nicht zum Lieferumfang des Produkts. Aufgrund kontinuierlicher Verbesserungen können das 
tatsächliche Produkt und die App geringfügig von den gezeigten Abbildungen abweichen.

iPad, iPhone, iPod sind eingetragene Warenzeichen von Apple Inc, registriert in den USA und in anderen Ländern. Android ist ein Warenzeichen von Google 
Inc.

Smarter Applications Ltd, Southbridge House, CR0 4HA, United Kingdom
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